
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN 
AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2016 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS

1. Councillor G. Davies (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor J.K. Howell
3. Councillor A. Lenny
4. Councillor D. Price
5. Councillor D.E. Williams

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor S.M. Allen
2. Councillor W.J.W. Evans
3. Councillor A.G. Morgan
4. Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair)

LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor T. Devichand
2. Councillor J.S. Edmunds
3. Councillor A.W. Jones
4. Councillor R. Thomas



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 5 - 20

6. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016-2019. 21 - 54

7. SPEND ON EXTERNAL CONSULTANTS 2015/16. 55 - 78

8. HALF-YEARLY COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT - 
1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016. 

79 - 102

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2016/17. 

103 - 132

10. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2016 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2016. 

133 - 148

11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 149 - 150

12. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE. 

151 - 154

13. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HEL
[...]
ure of 
report 

Responsible 
Officer

Executive Board 
Member

Date to 
Scrutiny

Date to Executive Board Date to County Council

SPGS (INCL. RENEWABLE 
ENERGY AND EDUCATION 
CONTRIBUTIONS)

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens February 2017 March 2017

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens December 2016 January 2017

CHARGING SCHEDULE 
FOR PLANNING INPUT 
REGARDING 
DEVELOPMENTS OF 
NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens TBC TBC TBC

WASTE TREATMENT 
CONTRACT – 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
RECOMMENDATION

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment /A 
Williams Head 
of Waste & Env. 
Services

Cllr H Evans TBC

P
age 20



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th November 2016

CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016-2019

The Council’s Corporate AMP is due for review this year. The attached plan highlights the 
property strategy and requirements over the next 3 years.

To consider and comment on the following issues:

To review and comment on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2016 - 2019

Reasons: 
 To ensure that the Council’s property aims align with the relevant strategies and the 

Wellbeing and future Generations Act as it evolves.

 Demonstrates best practice in property management

 Relates to actions highlighted in the Corporate Assessment Report.

 To be referred to the Executive Board/Council for decision: YES

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr David Jenkins, EBM Resources

Directorate Environment

Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Fearn

Report Author: Stephen Morgan

Designations: 

Head of Property

Strategic Asset Manager

Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 

01267 246244 
jfearn@sirgar.gov.uk

01267 246247 
smmorgan@sirgar.gov.uk

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 November 2016
CORPORA
[...]
entage of the GIA of 
the local authority’s buildings 
that are surplus.

4.49% 3.64% 2.79% 3.25% 2.27% 2.84%

CAM/027
2.1.2.25B

The percentage of the GIA of 
the local authority’s buildings 
that are vacant.

0.90% 1.02% 1.90% 2.03% 1.31% 1.43%

CAM/028 Total gross internal area 
(GIA) of all operational 
buildings.

373,009sqm 378.974sqm 374.573sqm 373.561sqm 377.719sqm

CAM/043 Total useable office 
accommodation per 
employee.

10.32sqm 14.8sqm 10.1sqm 9.58sqm 8.68sqm

CAM/045 Office accommodation costs 
per sqm(NIA)*

£80.80p £93.71p £130.59p £111.30p £110.03p

CAM/050 Office accommodation costs 
per FTE office based 
employee (based on 3 largest 
offices in line with 
benchmarking guidance)

£1321.17
(new KPI)

£1066.70p £955.48p

2.1.2.9 Commercial – rent arrears as 
a percentage of rental 
income.

8.91% 4.98% 4.02% 4.66% 3.58% 3.76%

2.1.2.12 Income – percentage 
performance against target to 
generate non-strategic capital 
receipts.

94.51%
(£708,800)

107.08%
(£803,104)

232.67%
(£1,744,998)

76.55%
(£1,236.304)

294.29%
(£6,706,838)

74.71%
(£1,268,589)

P
age 49



22

REF INDICATOR ACTUAL
10/11

ACTUAL
11/12

ACTUAL
12/13

ACTUAL
13/14

ACTUAL
14/15

ACTUAL
15/16

2.1.2.13 Industrial – rent arrears as 
a percentage of rental 
income.

3.14% 2.95% 3.99% 5.57% 2.84% 3.92%

2.1.2.14 Markets – rent arrears as a 
percentage of rental 
income.

6.10% 11.85% 6.35% 4.92% 5.47% 4.87%

2.1.2.15 The percentage of the 
authority’s buildings open 
to the public that are 
suitable for and accessible 
to disabled people.

70.65% 80.60% 89.07% No longer 
reported

No longer 
reported

No longer 
reported

2.1.2.18 The percentage of the local 
authority’s operational 
properties (excluding 
schools) for which an 
access audit has been 
undertaken by a competent 
person.

KPI on hold 97.7% 96.9% No longer 
reported

No longer 
reported

No longer 
reported

2.1.2.19 The number of operational 
buildings (excluding 
schools) for which an 
access audit has been 
undertak
[...]
/ 

Solicitors

Landmark Chambers Judicial Review Proceedings - Written advice and drafting of documents Nature of the case required input from specialist counsel £1,500

£1,500.00

Garden Court Chambers Housing Benefit Appeal - Written advice Complex case requiring specialist advice from counsel £1,260

£1,260.00

Powys County Council Asset Transfers - Legal work relating to Community Asset Transfer Programme
Lack of resources

£4,953

£4,953.00

Total £153,048.39 £238,113.88

Page no 5

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th NOVEMBER 2016

HALF-YEARLY COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
REPORT – 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 That the Committee scrutinises the half-yearly position in relation to complaints and 
compliments for the 2016/17 financial year. 

Reasons: 

 To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring.

 To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and the relevant action taken.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 
 Cllr. Pam Palmer (Customer Focus & Policy) 
 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration) 

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 

Name of Head of Service: 
Wendy Walters 

Report Author: 
John Tillman   

Designations:

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy) 

Information & Data Protection 
Officer

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224112
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 224127
jwtillman@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:jwtillman@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30th NOVEMBER 2016

HALF-YEARLY COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
REPORT – 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

This report provides members with statistics and analysis on complaints, compliments 
and enquiries received and dealt with during Quarters 1 and 2 of the 2016/17 financial 
year.
The following sections of the report are specifically relevant for the members of the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee:
Section 9.1 – Chief Executive’s
Section 9.3 – Corporate Services  
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there 
are no other implications associated with this report.
Signed:   Wendy 

Walters Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes 
are as detailed below:
Signed:   Wendy Walters Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A
3. Relevant Partners – N/A
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:
Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

Information@work 
complaints data

Not applicable.

Page 80



Page 1 of 22

Complaints and Compliments Report
Half Year

April - September
2016/17

Anthony Maynard
Communities & Safeguarding Manager

Page 81



Page 2 of 22

Contents:

Scrutiny Guidance note 3

1 Principles 4

2 Definition 4

3 Complaints investigated & responded to during 2016 - 17 5

4 Summary of Complaints 6

5 Redirected Communication 8

6 Complaints with any equalities or Welsh Language issues 9

7 Complaints determined by the Ombudsman during 2015/16 9

8 All Departments Compliments 10

9 Departmental Complaints & Compliment A
[...]
ne concerned 
missing Blue Badge documents that had been handed in at The Hub and the other referred to 
correspondence which had been sent to a number of sections within the authority.

Compliments 4
Analysis of the trends

The Freedom of Information, HR and Accountancy teams were praised for the work carried out on a 
request for data:
“Comprehensive and detailed response to our request - it is very gratefully received”

Thanks for support given by Museum Service & Grounds Staff - very helpful” -  Parc Howard Summer 
Family Event 

 “Enthusiastic assistance given - staff could not have been more helpful with the preparations - Queen's 
90th Birthday Celebrations

Thank were passed on to a Housing Officer & Building Inspector for their “Courteous 
manner....constructive efforts to help us whilst adhering to council policies & rules”

Page 102



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th NOVEMBER 2016

Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2016/17

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 That Scrutiny receives the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and the 
Chief Executive and Corporate Services departmental reports and considers the 
budgetary position.

Reasons: 

 To provide the Committee with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 31st 
August 2016, in respect of 2016/17.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 
 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration) 
 Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities) 

Directorate:
Corporate Services 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Owen Bowen 

Report Author: 
Owen Bowen 

Designation:

Head of Financial Services 

Tel No. / E-Mail Address:

01267 224886 
obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Page 103

Agenda Item 9

mailto:obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30th NOVEMBER 2016

Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2016/17

 

The Fin
[...]
perty Development Fund Ongoing 3,330 -1,830 1,500 0 0 0 -1,500 Fully committed at stage 1 but project delivery will be in 

2017-18

Health & Safety Remediation Works Mar-17 100 0 100 100 0 100 0

Llanelli and Coastal Belt Area Ongoing 1,570 0 1,570 2,369 -799 1,570 0

Carmarthen and Rural Area Ongoing 4,943 -3,000 1,943 5,215 -3,272 1,943 0

Ammanford and Crosshands Growth Zone Ongoing 2,054 0 2,054 577 0 577 -1,477

Ammanford Town Centre Regeneration Ongoing 446 0 446 189 0 189 -257 Budget re-profiled to support the Ammanford masterplan 

including Property Development Grant

Cross Hands East strategic Employment Site Mar-18 528 0 528 318 0 318 -210 Slippage required to meet land acquisition costs

Cross Hands East Enabling Fund Ongoing 850 0 850 0 0 0 -850 Subject to scheme approval and linked to anticipated WG 

funding package (Property Development Fund).  We 

currently await further confirmation from WG

Margaret St - Retaining Wall & Road Widening Mar-18 230 0 230 70 0 70 -160 Works on retaining wall in 16/17 is subject to legal 

agreement with proposed developer. Road widening works 

to be carried out in 17/18

NET BUDGET 33,031 -11,732 11,554 22,018 -8,748 7,252 -4,302

V
a
ria

n
c

e
 fo

r 

Y
e
a
r £

'0
0
0

Comment

P
age 132



AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA – PLEASE RECYCLE

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th NOVEMBER 2016

Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report
 1st April 2016 to 30th September 2016

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 Members are requested to satisfy themselves that the activities undertaken in the 
attached report are consistent with the requirements of the Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy approved by Full Council on the 23rd February 2016.

 
Reasons: 

 Scrutiny Committee has a key role to play in scrutinising the Treasury Management 
function within the Authority.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: YES
Referred to Executive Board 21st November 2
[...]
% 1 0.69% 0.000%

4. Standard Life MMF £5,000,000 9.26% 1 0.31% 0.000%

5. Eastleigh Borough Council £5,000,000 9.26% 49 0.22% 0.002%

6. Leeds City Council £5,000,000 9.26% 143 0.25% 0.007%

7. London Borough of Newham £5,000,000 9.26% 14 0.50% 0.001%

8. Newport City Council £5,000,000 9.26% 63 0.50% 0.003%

9. Goldman Sachs MMF £5,000,000 9.26% 1 0.31% 0.000%

10. Deutsche Bank MMF £3,000,000 5.56% 1 0.32% 0.000%

Carmarthenshire County Council

£0

£1,000,000

£2,000,000

£3,000,000

£4,000,000

£5,000,000

£6,000,000

£7,000,000

£8,000,000

1. Lloyds Bank Plc 2. Nationwide
Building Society

3. Santander UK
Plc

4. Standard Life
MMF

5. Eastleigh
Borough Council

6. Leeds City
Council

7. London Borough
of Newham

8. Newport City
Council

9. Goldman Sachs
MMF

10. Deutsche Bank
MMFP

age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA – PLEASE RECYCLE

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

30TH NOVEMBER 2016

Explanation for non-submission 
of scrutiny report

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER(S)

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 
DATE

Ageing Well Plan 
Update

Kevin Pett November was put in as a 
provisional date for this 
report. Work on the report is 
still on going.

11th January 
2017

Welsh Language 
Standards Annual 
Report 2015/16

Llinos Evans November was put in as a 
provisional date for this 
report. Work on the report is 
still on going.

11th January 
2017

Page 149

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th NOVEMBER 2016 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Actions and Referrals Update 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 To scrutinise the progress made in relation to actions, requests or referrals recorded 
during previous meetings of the Committee. 

 
Reasons: 

 To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to monitoring 
performance.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

Executive Board Memb
[...]
d up to July 2015:
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/committees-
meetings/agendas-minutes-(archive)/ 
Meetings from September 2015 onwards:
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=170   
 

Page 152

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/committees-meetings/agendas-minutes-(archive)/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/committees-meetings/agendas-minutes-(archive)/
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=170


Pwyllgor Craffu Polisi ac Adnoddau - Diweddaraf am Weithrediadau ac Atgyfeiriadau 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee - Actions and Referrals Update

Gweinyddiaeth a'r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu
Administration and Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny

Meeting Date Minuted Action / Referral / Request Progress Update Officer Target / Completion
Date

Completed /
On-going

5th October
2016

Strategy to Promote the Welsh Language -
RESOLVED that the draft Strategy be endorsed.

At its meeting on the 17th October 2016, the
Executive Board unanimously resolved to approve
the draft Strategy.

Llinos Evans 17th October 2016 Completed 

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14th JULY 2016

Present: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair)

Councillors: S.M. Allen, G. Davies (Vice-Chair), T. Devichand, J.S. Edmunds, 
W.J.W. Evans, J.K. Howell, A.W. Jones, A. Lenny, D. Price, R. 
Thomas, D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:

Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources  
Councillor P.A. Palmer – Executive Board Member for Communities 
Councillor L.M. Stephens – Executive Board Member for Human Resources, 
Efficiencies & Collaboration

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. P.R. Thomas – Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
Mrs. W. Walters – Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 
Mr. C. Moore – Director of Corporate Services
Mr. J. Fearn – Head of Property 
Mrs. L. Rees-Jones – Head of Administration & Law
Mr. P. Sexton – Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement
Mr. N. Davies – IT Infrastructure Manager
Mr. J. Owen – TIC Programme Manager
Mrs. A. Wood – HR Manager 
Ms. R. Llewhellin – Performance Governance & Policy Officer
Mr. S.J. Williams – TIC Officer  
Mr. M. Hughes – Democratic Services Officer  

Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00am – 1:15pm)  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A.G. Morgan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions were received.

Page 155

Agenda Item 13a



5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS
The Committee RESOLVED that the items to be considered at its next 
meeting, scheduled for Wednesday 5th October 2016, be noted.

6. TRANSFORM, INNOVATE & CHANGE (TIC) PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 AND BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17
The Committee considered the 2015/16 Annual Report for the Transform, Innovate 
& Change Programme, as well as its Business Plan for 20161/7. The Committee 
was reminded that the programme was launched in 2012 in response to the 
significant financial challenges being faced by the Local Authority and that to date, 
the TIC approach had assisted in identifying, or was helping to deliver, 
approximately £6.4m of efficiency savings. The Committee also received a 
presentation outlining projects relating to back office processes which had led to 
significant savings in both time and money, as well as leading to more efficient 
methods of working. 

The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report and the 
presentation: 

It was asked how many of the improvements being implemented amongst back 
office functions were actual savings rather than due to advancements in 
technology being adopted by
[...]
uthority spent the capital programme 
within the year. He reminded the Committee that the Authority had under borrowed 
significantly over a number of years due to the internal funds being available as a 
short term funding source. This had saved the Authority money in terms of interest 
charges. The current Capital Financing Requirement (which was effectively the 
borrowing limit) was £454m. However due to the cash flow and reserve funds 
available during 2015/16, the borrowing was substantially lower at £376m and 
consequently at the year end, the Authority was utilising internal borrowing of 
£78m. As the Authority applied the reserves to the capital programme over future 
years, the internal borrowing would reduce. 

The Director informed the Committee that decisions on when borrowing took place 
during the year, were influenced by cash flow need, the interest rate at that point in 
time and the forecasted future movements in rates. During 2015/16, the decision 
was made that the interest rate applicable on the 28th September 2015 was the 
optimum rate for drawing down the expected need within the year. Four individual 
loans, as opposed to one loan, were drawn down on that day to support the 
levelling of the future maturity profile. 

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

12. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE
The Committee considered a report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

SIGNED: (Chair) 

DATE:

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair);

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, T. Devichand, J.S. Edmunds, W.J.W. Evans, J.K. Howell, A. Lenny, K. Madge 
(In place of A.W. Jones), A.G. Morgan, D. Price, R. Thomas and D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:  
Councillor D. Jenkins, Executive Board Member (EBM), Resources;
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member (EBM), Human Resources, 
Efficiencies, Collaboration and Welsh Language Champion;

The following Officers were in attendance:
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Risk and Procurement;
L. Rees-Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance);
N. Daniel, Interim Head of ICT Service;
O. Bowen, Head of Financial Services;
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager;
L. Evans, Policy and Partnership Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 11.20 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.W. Jones.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions were received.

5. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of how each 
Scrutiny function was performing against the actions and measures in the 
Authority’s 2016/17 Improvement Plan, as at 30th June 2016.  

The Economic Development Manager, in response to a query, agreed to seek 
clarification as to why the breakdown figures for Education & Children’s Services 
Scrutiny figures did not add up. 

RESOLVED to note the report.

Page 165

Agenda Item 13b



6. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT
The Committee considered the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Departmental 
Performance Monitoring report which provided an overview of how the Chief 
Executive’s and Corporate Services’ Departments had performed in quarter 1 [1st 
April-30th June] of 2016/17. 

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

 In response to a query regarding the significant delay in responding to 
F
[...]


RESOLVED that the draft Strategy be endorsed.

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
The Committee considered the monitoring report that outlined the budgetary 
position for the 2016/17 financial year as at the 30th June 2016. The report 
included:

 Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report (Appendix A);
 The Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services Revenue budget (Appendix 

B); 
 Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 (Appendix C); 
 Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 – main Variances and 
 The Chief Executive’s and Resources Capital Programme 2015/16 

(Appendix D).

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

 In response to a query the Committee was informed that the standby 
savings had been identified following a review by the TIC [Transform, 
Innovate and Change] team which had identified that some employees had 
been receiving standby payments in line with their duties for a number of 
years but had never been called out;

Page 167



 Reference was made to the costs associated with enhanced voluntary 
redundancy at schools which the Council had had to cover and it was noted 
that  options relating to the management of the costs and the potential 
sharing of some of the cost with schools was being explored;

 Concern was expressed that some of the £632k underspend on extra care 
homes had been utilised to purchase the Guildhall, Carmarthen, rather than 
on social care. The Head of Financial Services confirmed that £225k of this 
money had been vired for that purpose following the Executive Board’s 
decision to acquire the building.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.

9. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT
The Committee considered the Quarterly Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicator Report for the period 1st April 2016-30th June 2016 which listed the 
treasury management activities which had occurred during the first quarter of the 
year in line with the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2016-2017 
adopted by Council on the 23rd February 2016.

RESOLVED to endorse the report.

10. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
The Committee considered the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report for the 2015/16 municipal year which provided an overview of the work of 
the Committee including:-

 Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes
 Key issues considered
 Issues referred to or from Executive Board/Other Scrutiny Committees
 Member attendance at meetings

The Head of Administration and Law, in response to a comment, agreed to provide 
the Committee with details of the Executive Board’s Forward Work Programme on 
a quarterly basis.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on 11th November, 2016 be noted.

12. MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2016 be signed 
as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 168


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	APPENDIX

	6 CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016-2019.
	REPORT 1
	REPORT 2

	7 SPEND ON EXTERNAL CONSULTANTS 2015/16.
	APPENDIX  A
	APPENDIX B

	8 HALF-YEARLY COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT - 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016.
	REPORT

	9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17.
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDICES C-E

	10 MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2016 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016.
	REPORT
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2

	11 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	12 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE.
	REPORT

	13a 14TH JULY 2016;
	13b 5TH OCTOBER 2016.



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair)

Councillors: 
W.J.W. Evans, A.W. Jones, A. Lenny, D. Price, D.J.R. Bartlett (In place of J.S. 
Edmunds), D.E. Williams, J.K. Howell, R. Thomas, T. Devichand and S.M. Allen

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)
J. Fearn, Head of Corporate Property
S. Walters, Interim Economic Development Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 11.45 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.S. Edmunds and A.G. 
Morgan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on 11th January 2017 be 
noted.

6. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016-2019

The Committee considered, prior to its submission to the Executive Board, the 
Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan 2016-2019 which highlighted the 
property strategy and requirements over the next 3 years.
The following issues were raised during consideration of the Plan:

 The Authority would look to prevent problems occurring and avoid reacting 
on a piecemeal basis by developing a robust planned maintenance 



programme. Whilst this may lead to initial additional costs up front it was 
anticipated that planned maintenance would see these costs level off;

 Concern was expressed over the limited number of units available in 
Carmarthen and rural areas for start-up businesses. The Head of Property 
advised that there were plans to refurbish units at Glanamman, but no 
funds allocated in the capital programme for further units in the Council’s 
own portfolio. The Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 
advised of grant funding available to support private sector investment;

 The Committee was advised that the relocation of the Customer Service 
Centre to Carmarthen Library would not affect the new Archive Centre;

 It was noted that issues in connection to the car park at Carmarthen 
Livestock Market were being addressed. The Head of Property agreed to 
follow up a concern relating to a blocked gutter;

 In terms of Day Centres for People with learning Disabilities the Head of 
Property agreed to discuss with the Department and circulate information 
as to the locations of the ‘existing community based facilities’ referred to;

 The Head of Property agreed to circulate details of the locations of the 14 
public conveniences within the Environment portfolio and confirm when the 
Danfo contract was to expire;

 In response to a question about future management of facilities transferred 
under the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Programme, the Head of 
Property confirmed that future editions of the Plan could include a specific 
list of assets transferred, where the Authority had retained the freehold, to 
ensure that such facilities were managed in accordance with wider 
strategies;

 It was clarified that the high ‘Income – percentage performance against 
target to generate non-strategic capital receipts’ in 2014/15 had been due to 
the sale of land at Cross Hands to Sainsbury’s;

 The indicators ‘No longer reported’ related to the provision of disabled 
access to council buildings open to the public which had mostly been 
completed. The Head of Property confirmed that the suite of performance 
indicators would continue to be kept under review.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Plan be endorsed.

7. SPEND ON EXTERNAL CONSULTANTS 2015/16

The Committee considered an annual update report that it had requested in 
respect of expenditure on external consultants and legal expertise. The total spend 
by all departments for 2015/16 had been £1,481,643.00 which was a significant 
decrease on the 2014/15 total of £2,232,314.00. 

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 Members welcomed the decrease in spending detailed;
 In response to a query as to whether the Council was getting value for 

money in appointing external consultants it was pointed out that all 
appointments would be the subject of a tendering exercise;

 Officers agreed to include a column in future reports indicating where the 
consultants were based;

 In response to a comment that some local authorities in Wales spent less 
on external consultants than Carmarthenshire according to recent press 



reports it was suggested that those authorities possibly undertook less 
schemes and projects. It was also commented that many of the authorities 
were unlikely to be as aware of their spending on external consultants as 
Carmarthenshire;

 Whilst consultants were usually engaged due to the lack of in-house 
expertise measures were being taken to address this in certain areas.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report.

8. HALF-YEARLY COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT - 1ST APRIL TO 
30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

The Committee considered those aspects of the above report within its remit [i.e. 
Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services] which provided statistics and analysis 
on complaints, compliments and enquiries received and dealt with during Quarters 
1 and 2 of the 2016/17 financial year.
It was emphasised that the number of compliments received exceeded the number 
of complaints. The report also now included a departmental analysis of the nature 
of complaints and the trends. Members were advised that any complainants 
contacting them should be directed to the Corporate Complaints Procedure.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

The Committee considered the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental reports as at 31st 
August 2016 in respect of the 2016/17 financial year. 

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 The Director of Corporate Services stated that whilst schemes which had 

already secured European funding would not be affected by Brexit securing 
funds for future schemes would be more of a challenge;

 The Director of Corporate Services agreed to circulate details of ‘Temporary 
Accommodation’ within ‘Council Fund Housing’;

 Reference was made to the number of vacant posts and whether this 
affected service delivery and could lead to complaints. In response it was 
stated that many of the vacant posts resulted in savings and the filling of 
these posts was a matter of budget priorities. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report.

10. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 1ST APRIL 2016 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

The Committee considered the Mid Year Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicator report for the period 1st April 2016 – 30th September 2016 to ensure that 
the activities undertaken were consistent with the requirements of the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2016-2017 adopted by Council on the 23rd 
February, 2016. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be noted.



11. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee received the Non- Submission report. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be 
noted.

13. MINUTES

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 14th 
July 2016 and 5th October 2016 be signed as correct records.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


